

ORIGINAL

SBC Long Distance 5850 W. Las Positas Blvd. Pleasanton, CA 94588

February 5, 2004

Commission Clerk Public Service Commission of Florida 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

HECEVED THSC

PU GAFEB-9 AMID: 22

COMMISSION
CLERK

Re: Request by Ameritech Communications International, Inc. (ACII) to Cancel its Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to provide resold telecommunications service. Corporate ID# 36-4092071. Case No. 96-0541-T-CN

Ameritech Communications International, Inc. ("ACII") respectfully requests that the Public Service Commission of Florida allow ACII to cancel, without prejudice its Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to provide resold telecommunications service.

Consumers are not affected by canceling this service. ACII has not provided or no longer provides local or long distance service in the state of Florida.

On October 8, 1999, SBC Communications, Inc. merged with Ameritech Communications, Inc. The resulting corporation is known as SBC Communications, Inc. ("SBC"). The SBC subsidiary, known as ACII, currently receives regulatory support from Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. ("SBCS"), the primary SBC subsidiary responsible for providing long distance service.

AUS	
CAF	inter
CMP ISKY, GI	renasi
COM	RECEIVED & FILED
CTR	2 6
ECR	
GCL	EPSC-BUREAU OF RECORDS
OPC	OF RECORDS
MMS	
~=^ l	

00 :01 W 6- 83 t 70

On December 26, 2002 ACII was dissolved per the attached Certificate of Dissolution from the state of Delaware. In addition, all other subsidiaries and affiliates of ACII were merged into SBCS. Accordingly, ACII no longer requires its Certificate of Convenience and Necessity from the state of Florida.

So that our records will be complete, I would appreciate it if you would please date-stamp the enclosed extra copy of this filing and mail it in the envelope provided. Any questions regarding this filing should be directed to Patti Anderson, Regulatory Dept., Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc., who may be reached via telephone at (925) 468-5142.

Respectfully,

Joe Carrisalez, Executive Director - Regulatory

Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc.

on behalf of Ameritech Communications International, Inc.

Enclosures